
TABC DOCKET NO. 588209
 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE TEXAS 
COMMISSION § 

§ 
VS. § 

§ 
BADGER BEVERAGE LLC § 
DIB/A LA ZONA ROSA CABARET § ALCOHOLIC 
PERMIT/LICENSE NO(s). BG661554, BL § 

§ 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS § 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-10-3588) § BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

ORDER ADOPTING PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this _6_th~_ day of ----e::.J-=ul=.<-y , 2010, the 
above-styled and numbered cause. 

The hearing in the above matter was conducted by the State Office of Administrative 
Hearings, Administrative Law Judge Laura Kuchinsky, presiding. The hearing convened on April 
19,2010 and the record was closed on the same date. The Administrative Law Judge made and filed 
a Proposal for Decision (PFD) containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on May 18, 
2010. Exceptions and Reply to the Exceptions were filed to which the Administrative Law Judge 
replied and recommended that no changes be made to the Proposal for Decision. 

The matter is before the Administrator, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission for review, 
consideration and entry of the final agency decision. 

It is Ordered that the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law made and entered into the 
Proposal for Decision by the Administrative Law Judge are adopted by the Administrator as the 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law ofthe Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. 

It is further Ordered that the sanctions and penalties found to be warranted by the findings 
and conclusions of the Administrative Law Judge are adopted by the Administrator as the sanctions 
and penalties ofthe Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent's conduct surety bond in the amount of 
$5,000.00 be FORFEITED. 

. )i.' ; 

This is a Final Order of the Commission. The terms of this Order will be enforced without 
further notice to the Respondent on July 30, 2010 , unless a Motion for Rehearing is 
filed before that date. 
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By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties in the manner indicated below. 

SIGNED this the 6th day of July ,2010, at 
Austin, Texas. 

On behalf of the Administrator, 

~~(}z;1 
Sherry K-Cook, Assistant Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that each party or person with an interest in the above matter has been notified of the 
agency order in the manner indicated below on July 7, 2010. 

( ./ 

I ·-·f -;-+ . /.
/':, I". ,.. ,C·..-, . i L /7­L.7 . ,. . t 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
6333 Forest Park Road, Suite 150-A 
Dallas, Texas 75235 
VIA FACSIMILE TO: (214) 956-8611 

Jerry R McClain 
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 
205 Cedar Ridge 
McKinney, TX 75069 
VIA FACSIMILE: (866)-364-3990 
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Badger Beverage LLC 
d/b/a La Zona Rosa Cabaret 
RESPONDENT 
7017 John Carpenter Fwy., Ste 225 
Dallas, TX 75247 
VIA U.S. REGULAR MAIL 

Sandra K. Patton 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 

SKP/aa 
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STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
DALLAS OFFICE 

6333 Forest Park Road Suite 150a 
Dallas. Texas 75135 

Phone; (214) 956-8616 
Fax: (214) 956-8611 

DATE: 05/18/20JO 

]\,'UMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 

REGARDING. PROPOSAL FOR DECISIO~ 

DOCKET NUMBER 458-10-3588 

JUDGE LAURA KUCHINSKY 

FAXiO: FAX TO: 

JERRY MCCLAIN (866) 364-3990 

SANDRA K. PATTON (TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE (713) 426-7965 
COMMISSION) 

ALAN STEEN (TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE (512) 206·3203 
COMMISSION) 

EmilY Helm GENER..... L COUNSEL (Alcoholic Beverage (512) 206-3498 
Commission, Texas) 

NOTE: IF ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED, PLEASE CONTACT LEIGH NOLAN(lda) (214) 956-86J6 

The infonnation contained in this facsimile message is privi leged and confidential information intended only for the usc of the 
'above-named reclpient(s) or the individual or agent responsible 10 deliver lt to the intended recipient. You are hereby notified that. 
any dissemination, distribution (lr copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication 
in error, please immediately notifY us by telephone, and rerum the original message to us at the address via the U S. Postal
 
Service Thank you
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State Office of Administrative Hearings
 

Cathleen Parsley
 
Chief Administrative Law Judge
 

May	 18,2010 

Alan Steen VIA FACSIMILE 5121206·3203 
Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
5806 Mesa Drive 
Austin, Texas 78731 

RE: TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION V. BADGER BEVERAGE, 
LLC D/B/A LA ZONA ROSA CABARET
 

SOAH DOCKET NUMBER: 458-10-3588
 
TABC CASE NIJMBER: 588209
 

Dear Mr. Steen: 

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision in this case. It contains my recommendation 
and underlying rationale. 

Exceptions and replies may be tiled by any party in accordance with 1 TEX. ADMrN. 

CODE § 155.507(c), a SOAH rule which may be found at \Vww.soah.state.tx.us. 

Sincerely, 

i~~)~ 
"'--_./ 

Laura Kuchinsky 
Administrative Law Judge 

LK/lan 
Enclosur.; 

Xc	 Sandra Panon, Staff Anomey, Texas Akuholic Be"erage CommIssion, VIA FACSn1ILE 713/426/7965 
Jerry MI;;Clain. Anomey for RespondenL VIA FACSIMILE 866/364-3990 
Emily Helm. General Counsel. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, V1A FACSIMILE 5I2!20~3498 

6333 forest Park R03d, Suite 150A • Dallas, Texas 75235 
(214) 956-8616 Fax: (214) 956-8611 

http://wv.·W.~oahstate.tx.us 
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-10-3588
 
TABC CASE NO. 588209
 

TEXASALCOHOLICBE~~RAGE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
COMMISSION, § 

Petitioner § 
§ 

v. § 
§ 

BADGERBEVERAGELLC § OF 
D/B/A LA ZONA ROSA CABARET. § 

Respondent § 
§ 

PERMIT NO(s). § 
BG661554, BL § 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Statror Petitioner) seeks forfeJture ofa 

$5,000 conduct surety bond posted by Badger Beverage LLC d/b/a La Zona Rosa Cabaret 

(Respondent) pursuant to Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) orders that find 

Respondent commttted at least three violations of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code or TABC 

rules (Rules) under its permit since September 1, 1995. The Administrative Law Judge (AU) finds 

that TABC's orders against Respondent establish flnal detenninations of Respondent's Code 

violations under the Administrative Procedure Act (APA). Therefore, the ALJ recommends that 

Respondent's 55.000 conduct surety bond be forfeited 

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE, AND JURISDICTION 

JurisdictIOn was contested. Respondent claimed that Staff lacked the starutory authonty to 

seek the forfeiture ofRespondent's conduct surety bond, and challenged TABC's Rules regarding the 

same. Petitioner's motion to dlsmiss was denied. TABC has jurisdiction over this matter underTEX 

ALCO. BEV CODE A'\:-;. ch. :5 and 9 111 Land 1(j TEX. ADM'" CODE (TAC) § 33.24 

Notice of the hearing was not contested and is set out in the Findings ofFact and Conclusions 



~ ()()4/0('::::::T,U,TE OF TE::<,u,:::
I I :' ... 1:::, ::- II 1II 1::: 1 4 F ,u, >:: ::- 14 :3 :' t; :=: t; 1 1 

SOAR DOCKET NO. 458-10-3588 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 2 
TARe CASE NO, 588209 

of Law. The hearing in this matter convened April 29, 2010, before ALJ Laura Kuchinsky. at 6333 

Forest Park Road, Suite ISO-A. Dallas, Texas 75235. PetitIOner was represented by Sandra K 

Patton, StaffAttorney, who appeared by telephone. Respondent appeared through its attorney, Jerry 

R. McClain 

II. DISCUSSION 

A. Summary of Staff's Evidence and Argument 

Respondent holds a TABe -issued WIne and Beer Retailer's On Premise Permit, Retail 

Dealer's On Premise Late Hours license, pemlit number BG661554, BL (Permit), for the premises 

known as La Zona Rosa Cabaret located at 1676 Regal Row, Dallas, Dallas County. Texas Staffs 

exhibits include a copy of Respondt:nt's permit, conduct surety bond, violation history, settlement 

agreements, and TABe orders. 

T.>\BC's Orders against Respondent's Permit, issued on October 1,2008. and June 10,2009, 

in Docket :"lumbers 579640 and 584341. adopted Respondent's settlement agreements concerning its 

Code and Rule violatIons. Both agreements state: 

By my [Resondent's] signature below I understand: I [Respondent] am waiving my 
right to have an attorney, waIving my right to a hearing, waiving my right to a rc­
hearing, and waiving my right to appeal. ... The above violatJQn(s) wlll become part 
of my [Respondent's] license/permit hlstory .... This agreement may result in the 
forfeIture of any conduct surety boml I [Respondent] have On file.... I may rescind 
this agreement wi thin three calendar days from the date of signature by giving actual 
notice to the TABC represenrative signing this agreement 

TABes Orders agamst Respondent's Permit state findings of fact. conclusions of1aw. and 

assess civIl penalties and suspensIOn provIsIons again5t Respondent's Pennit. The civil penalties and 

suspensIOn tenns in the Orders in Docket J\:umbcrs 579640 and 584341 are Identical to Respondent's 

agreements with Staff. Staff argued that TABes Orders. including the adopted settlement 
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agreements, show Respondent committed at least three violations of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 

Code since September 1, 1995, and therefore, Respondent's conduct surety bond should be forfeited 

on this basis. 

B. Summary of Respondent's Evidence and Argument 

Respondent argued that Staffs evidence does not show a tinal adjudication of three Code 

violatIons as required under 16 TAC § 33 24(j)( I), and, therefore, its conduct surety bond should not 

be forfeited. Respondent relied on district court cases in other surety bond forfeiture cases. : 

C. Analysis 

The issue In this hearing is \J,.,nethcr the criteria for forfeIture of the bond. as established by 

Code §11.11 and 16 TAC ~ 33 .24U){ 1), have been satisfied. 2 

TABC's Orders In Docket Numbers 579640 and 58·B41 constitute a state agency's 

determination of a contested case under the APA Respondent argued that its purported Code 

violations were not adjudIcated, and therefore, are not a valid basIs upon which to seek forfeiture of 

its conduct surety bond Under the APA, a party must have an opportuni(l' for a hearing prior to a 

state agency's determinatIon ofa party's rights, duties, or privileges; a party need not actually contest 

the violations. 3 In this case, Respondent \',:alved its opportunity to a hearing to adjudicate whether it 

committed the violations Instead, Respondent agreed that the violatIOns listed in its agreements 

I Respondent offered to evidence Resp Ex "C" as 11 certified copy ofTABC's public records. Ex "C" includes copies 
of district court petitIOns. distnct court orders. and aTABC order in other Case~ The parties contested the cemt'icatlon of 
the exhIbIt as a TABC public record and relevancy The AU does not adnllt Resp. Ex. "C" to eVidence 

: See "\;otice of Hearing Jnd 16 TAC § 33.2~U)(21 

o See TEX. GUy'T CODI Am;. 92001.003( I) and (7) A "contested case" means a proceeding In whIch the legal nghts, 
dutIes, or pW/lleges of a party arc to be de(tmuned by a s~te agency after an opporlumfy for adjudlcattve heanng "State 
agency" means a state OmCCL board. commIHI'Jn. or department with stakwide Jurisdiction that makes rules or 
determincs contested cases. 
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would become part of 1ts Pennit history, and further agreed that the agreement may result in the 

forfeiture of its conduct surety bond. 

To be a final determination, a state agency's order that IS adverse to a party in a contested 

case must be in writmg or stated on the record and must include findings of fact and conclusions of 

law.': In this case, the L\BC's Orders against Respondent contain findings offact and conclusions 

of law with respect to Respondent's violations under lts Pennit, and orders civil penalttes and 

suspensIOn terms There 15 no evidence that Respondent appealed either TABC Order. Accordingly, 

the Orders in Docket Numbers 579640 and 584341 have a final and bindmg effect against 

Respondent and the ALl gives both Orders:: weight as final determinations that that Respondent 

violated the Code or Rules under its Pennit.(' 

The preponderance of the eVIdence shows that Respondent corrunitted seven Code or Rule 

violations under its Permit since September I, 1995, including the three most recent violations W1der 

its Permit: on January 13, 2009, Respondent pennittcd public lewdness, sexual contact, or an 

obscene acL On March 14,2009, Responded cOlmmtted an aggravated breach of the peace; and On 

l\Iarch 20, 2009, Respondent engaged in sales of alcoholic beverages while its Pem1it was 

suspended. The AU finds that a lack of (then-applicable) citation numbers docs not invalidate 

Respondent's agreements, as Respondent argued, because Respondent's violations are listed more 

fully by their descnption and offense date. 

For the above reasons, the AU finds that Respondent committed three violatIOns of the 

Alcoholic Beverage Code since September 1, 1995, and those violations wcre final adjudications 

under the APA as required under 16 TAC S 33-24(j)(l). Accordmgly, the AU recommends that 

~ S"e TEX. Gov'T CODE A:'\N. ~ 2001.141 

) TASe Order 57 9640 agamst Badger Beverage LLC lib'a Lady Luck CilbEiret, BG661554. and TABC Order 
584341 again~t Badger Beverage LLC d:b'a La ZQIlJ RO~a Cabaret. BG 661554. 

o The Orders and sen1ement agreemt"nts corresFond accordmg to the tenns of the Orders and Respondent's Permit 
hlStory, for exampte the Orders recile the rdentrcal penalty and suspension pronsions per Respondent's agreements 

9. On April 7, 2010, Staff issued notice of the hearing. The notice of hearing contained the 
time, dale, and location of the hearing; the applicable rules and statutes involved; and a short, 
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plain statement of the matters asserted. 

10.	 The hearing in this matter convened on Apn129, 2010, before ALJ Laura Kuchinsky with the 
State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH). Petitioner was represented by Sandra K. 
Patton, Staff Attorney. Respondent appeared through its attorney, Jerry R. McClain. The 
record closed at the conclusion of the hearing. 

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LA\" 

I.	 TABC has jurisdlction over this matter under TEX. Aua BEY. CODE A;-":\J. ch. 5 and § II. 11, 
and 16 TEX. ADMl}.:. CODE (TAC) § 33.24. 

2.	 SOAH has jurisdiction to conduct the healing in thIs proceeding and to issue a proposal for 
decision with findings offact and conclusions oflaw as provided by TEX. Goy'TCODE ANN. 
ch. 2003 and TEX. ALCO. BE\ CODE A\!N. § 5.43(a). 

3.	 Kotice of the hearing was provided as required by the Admlmstrative Procedure Act (..b.PA), 

TEX. OOV'T CODE A.'\JN ~& 2001051 and 2001.052 

4.	 TABC's orders dated October L 2008. and June 10. 2009, in Docket Nos. 579640 and 
584341, respectively, are final and bmding determinations ofRespondent's Code violations 
1n accordance w1th the APA. IE:-; 00V'1 CODE A.\J'.J. §§ 2001003, 2001.141, and 2001.144. 

5.	 Based upon the foregoing Fmdings of Fact and ConclLlsions of Law, Respondent's $5,000 
conduct surety bond should be forfeited. TEX. ALCO. BE\ CODE A:'-JN. § 11. I 1 and 16 TAC 
§ 33.24(j). 

SIGNED lVlay 18,2010. 

LAuk!<KUCHINSKY 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
STATE OFFICE OF ADMI~ISTRATIVE HEARINGS 


